	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG15372



	Date FOI request received: 19th September 2024

	Date FOI response: 18th October 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 
I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act, please can you provide the following: 

1. How many children (under18) have been referred to CYMPHS/CAMHS in the last five years. [Between April 6 - April 5]?  Can you provide the total number of children referred for each year; 2019/2020, 2020/21, 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24. OUR RESPONSE: Please see data below as of 30 September 2024.  Please note, the data is held in financial years (FY) i.e. 1 April – 31 March.
Year

2019/2020

2020/2021

2021/2022

2022/2023

2023/2024

2024/2025

Number of  Referrals

3,395

2,570

3,111

4,307

4,940

2,209

1a. For each year, can you provide the number of children referred broken down by primary cause (such as, anxiety, depression etc.) OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of each patient record to determine.
2. For children referred this year alone (Between April 6 - April 5 2023/24), how many received treatment? OUR RESPONSE: 3017 patients had second appointment (treatment after assessment) in FY 2023/24.
2a. Between April 6 - April 5 2023/24, how many referrals to CAMHS were either deemed inappropriate or rejected? OUR RESPONSE: Please see data below as of 30 September 2024.  Please note, the data is held in financial years i.e. 1 April – 31 March.
Year

2019/2020

2020/2021

2021/2022

2022/2023

2023/2024

2024/2025

Number of Rejected / Inappropriate Referrals

68

36

52

114

200

39

2b. Between April 6 - April 5 2023/24, what was the average and maximum waiting times for CAMHS treatments from referral to first appointment? OUR RESPONSE: Please see data below for wait times from referral to first appointment as of 30 September 2024.  Please note, the data is held in financial years i.e. 1 April – 31 March.
Year

2019/2020

2020/2021

2021/2022

2022/2023

2023/2024

2024/2025

Average Wait (Days)
63

67

76

64

73

62

Maximum Wait (Days)

240
369
295
350
266
273
2c. Between April 6 - April 5 2023/24, how many CAMHS patients were sectioned? OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of each patient record to determine.
3. As of September 2024, how many children and adolescents are on the waiting list for CAMHS? OUR RESPONSE: 329 patients are awaiting an Access & Outpatient assessment as of 30 September 2024



